

No. _____

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN CHRISTOPHER BADGETT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER A. CURTIS
Counsel of Record

FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
819 TAYLOR STREET, ROOM 9A10
FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76102
(817) 978-2753
CHRIS_CURTIS@FD.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND RULES PROVISIONS	1
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION.....	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI, VACATE THE SENTENCE AND REMAND TO THE FIFTH CIRCUIT FOR RECONSIDERATION IN LIGHT OF <i>UNITED STATES v. HAYMOND</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)?	9
II. THE COURT BELOW AND OTHER FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE REACHED SUBSTANTIALLY DIFFERENT CONCLUSIONS REGARDING THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF DEFERENCE TO BE ACCORDED THE DISTRICT COURT IN SUBSTANTIVE REASONABLENESS REVIEW	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A Judgment and Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas.

Appendix C Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court for the District of Idaho.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	11, 12
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	11
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	14, 17
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	9
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , __U.S.__, 140 S.Ct. 762 (2020)	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	9
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	14-15, 15
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	19
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338. (2007)	14
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Badgett</i> , 957 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2020)	1, 4, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	14
<i>United States v. Cisneros-Gutierrez</i> , 517 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 2008)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Cotten</i> , 650 Fed. Appx. 175 (5th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 667 Fed. Appx. 508 (5th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Funk</i> , 534 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 869 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 876 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Levinson</i> , 543 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 526 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Malone</i> , 828 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Mosqueda</i> , 437 Fed. Appx. 312 (5th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Ofray-Campos</i> , 534 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	9
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Rendon</i> , 797 Fed. Appx. 190 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Shy</i> , 538 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Turcios-Rivera</i> , 583 Fed. Appx. 375 (5th Cir. 2014)	17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922	12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2252	10
18 U.S.C. § 3553	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3583	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Texas Penal Code, Section 49.031	6

Rules

Fed. Rule Crim. Proc. 51	18
Sup. Ct. R. 13	1

United States Constitution

U.S. Const., Amend. V	3
U.S. Const., Amend. VI	4
